07.15.2019

Deaths in B.C. supportive-housing sites (FOI request)
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Operator

PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society

PHS Community Services Society

PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society
PHS Community Services Society

PHS Community Services Society

Building

Alexander Street Community
Beacon Hotel

Chartrand Place

Enhanced Living Support
Hugh Bird Residence

Hotel Maple

Pennsylvania Hotel / Pennsylvania
Supported Suites

Portland Hotel

Rainier Hotel

Regal Place Hotel

Molson Bank Building

New Fountain Shelter
Smith-Yuen Apartments
Station Street

Hotel Irving

Tellier Tower

Woodwards Community Housing
Douglas Street Community
Johnson Street Community

PHSCSS total units:

# of units

139
40
39
18
64
81

54*
88
41*
39
42
55
77
80
42

125
47
147
1123

Address

111 Princess Ave

7 West Hastings St
1131 Franklin Street
561 East 16th Ave
420 East Cordova 5t
177 East Hastings St

412 Carrall St

20 West Hastings St
309 Carrall St

144 West Hastings St
166 East Hastings St
356 East Hastings St
475 East Hastings St
1005 Station St

101 East Hastings St
16 East Hastings St
131 West Hastings St
2915 Douglas St

844 Johnson St

City

Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver

Vancouver

Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Victoria

Victoria

Deaths
2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016
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4 3
0 0
0 1
0 0
2 1
3 1
0 1
4 2
1 0
1 1
1 1
0 1
1 0
5 0
3 0
3 1
1 0
0 1
1 1
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31
32
33
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44

Operator

Atira Womens Resource Society

Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society

Atira Womens Resource Society

Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society

Atira Womens Resource Society

Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society
Atira Womens Resource Society

Atira Womens Resource Society

Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society

Lookout Housing + Health Society

Building
420 Hawks Avenue

Bridge Housing for Women / Bridge
Transition Program for Women / Sue Bujold
Floor

Empress Rooms

Imouto Housing for Young Women

Olivia Skye

Oneesan Housing for Women who are Older

Rice Block Support Recovery Housing for
Women

Secord Housing for Women

Sereenas Housing for Women

Sisele Housing for Women who are Older
Sorella Housing for Women and Children

Margaret’s Housing for Older Women
(Maggie's)

Cadence

The Alex

Maxxine Wright Shelter
Maxxine Wright Second Stage
Shimai Transition House
Waaban Housing

Durrant Transition House
Koomseh Second Stage Housing
Atira total units:

Al Mitchell Place / Hazelton Residence
Avalon Hotel

Belcourt Residence

Cordova Residence

# of units

48
33
18
198
12

38
28
56
32
108

21
15*
89

24

10
11
705
40
35
400*
34

Address
420 Hawks Ave

100 East Cordova St
362 Alexander St
120 Jackson Ave

41 East Hastings St
502 Alexander St

404 Hawks Ave

403 Powell St

143 Dunlevy Ave
101 East Cordova St
535 Abbott St

1010 Sperling Ave

5688 Hollybridge Way
2115-2127 Prairie Ave

13733 92 Ave
1373992 Ave

2970 King George Blvd
2430 King George Blvd

15210 North Bluff Rd
7755 Grand St

346 Alexander St
165 West Pender St
947 East Hastings St
54 East Cordova St

City

Vancouver

Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver

Vancouver

Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver

Vancouver

Burnaby
Richmond

Port Coquitlam
Surrey

Surrey

Surrey

Surrey

White Rock

Mission

Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver

Vancouver

Deaths
2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016
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2018 2019
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 1
0 0
0 0
1 0
4 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
2 3
2 3
1 0
1
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45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Operator

Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society
Lookout Housing + Health Society

Lookout Housing + Health Society

Building # of units
First Place 129
Harbour Rooms

Jeffery Ross Residence 37
Jim Green Residence 66
Lion Hotel 35

Powell Street Getaway

Sakura So 38
Tamura House 109
Yukon Housing Centre 37
Walton Residence 48
Dovercourt

North Shore Housing Centre 25
Cliff Block Residence 23
Rhoda Kaellis Residence 24
Russell Housing Centre 40

Boulevard Shelter

Crawford Manor

Gateway Shelter and Front Room
Guildford Shelter

Julian House 6
Macmillan House

Nancy Gerard Building (mod housing)
Nickerson Place (mod housing)
Parkway Shelter

Steve Cobon Building

Riverside Shelter

Lookout total units: 726

Address

188 East First Ave
230 Princess Ave
510-514 Alexander St
415 Alexander St

316 Powell St

528 Powell St

376 Powell 5t

225 Dunlevy Ave
2088 Yukon St

261 East Hastings St
1606 Lynn Valley Rd
705 West 2nd St

606 Clarkson St

1105 Royal Ave

740 Carnarvon St
10677 Whalley Blvd
10008-10010 128 St
10667 135A St

14716 104 Ave
10689 135A St

11184 143A St

10662 King George Blvd
13550 105 Ave

#104 - 10660 City Parkway
13455 107A Ave
1640 Riverside Rd

Deaths

City 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
North Vancouver
North Vancouver
Westminster

Westminster
Westminster
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey

Abbotsford

2014

2015

2016
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2018 2019
2 2
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 0
1 0
2 1
3 2
0 1
2 1
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 0
1 1
0 0
0 0
1 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
3 2
0 0
0 0
1 0
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71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

Operator

Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing
Raincity Housing

Raincity Housing

Building

The Biltmore

Bridget Moran Place

The Budzey

Fraser Street

Jubilee Rooms

Killarney Apartments

The Lux

Marguerite Ford Apartments
Princess Rooms

Shaldon Hotel

Triage

The Vivian

Wind Chimes Apartments
3030 Gordon Project
Sechelt Shelter

Raincity total units:

Notes

# of units Address

90 395 Kingsway
26 668 Powell St
147 220 Princess Ave
30 5616 Fraser St
80 235-237 Main St
29 6660 Elliott St
92 65 East Hastings St
147 215 West 2nd Ave
42 215 Princess Ave
55 52 East Hastings St
24 707 Powell St
24 512 East Cordova St
27 144 Heatley Ave
60* 3030 Gordon Ave
5653 Wharf Avenue
1539

*Pennsylvania Hotel: 44 rooms + 10 supported suites

*Rainier Hotel: 21 rooms + 20 shorter-term beds

*Cadence: Atira operates 15 units of 230 units at this address

*Belcourt: Lookout operates 70 of 400 units at this address

*Gordon: 30 rooms + 30 private shelter beds

City
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Coquitlam

Sechelt

Deaths
2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016
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2018 2019
0 0
3 0
4 2
2 0
0 0
0 0
6 2
3 2
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2 1
0 0
2 0
0 1
1 0
0 0
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