07.15.2019

Deaths in B.C. supportive-housing sites (FOI request)

						Deaths										
#	Operator	Building	# of units	Address	City	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
1	PHS Community Services Society	Alexander Street Community	139	111 Princess Ave	Vancouver								1	4	4	3
2	PHS Community Services Society	Beacon Hotel	40	7 West Hastings St	Vancouver								0	1	0	0
3	PHS Community Services Society	Chartrand Place	39	1131 Franklin Street	Vancouver								0	0	0	1
4	PHS Community Services Society	Enhanced Living Support	18	561 East 16th Ave	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
5	PHS Community Services Society	Hugh Bird Residence	64	420 East Cordova St	Vancouver								0	4	2	1
6	PHS Community Services Society	Hotel Maple	81	177 East Hastings St	Vancouver								2	2	3	1
7	PHS Community Services Society	Pennsylvania Hotel / Pennsylvania Supported Suites	54*	412 Carrall St	Vancouver								0	1	0	1
8	PHS Community Services Society	Portland Hotel	88	20 West Hastings St	Vancouver								1	6	4	2
9	PHS Community Services Society	Rainier Hotel	41*	309 Carrall St	Vancouver								1	0	1	0
10	PHS Community Services Society	Regal Place Hotel	39	144 West Hastings St	Vancouver								1	4	1	1
11	PHS Community Services Society	Molson Bank Building	42	166 East Hastings St	Vancouver								1	1	1	1
	PHS Community Services Society	New Fountain Shelter	55	356 East Hastings St	Vancouver								0	0	0	1
12	PHS Community Services Society	Smith-Yuen Apartments	77	475 East Hastings St	Vancouver								1	0	1	0
13	PHS Community Services Society	Station Street	80	1005 Station St	Vancouver								3	7	5	0
14	PHS Community Services Society	Hotel Irving	42	101 East Hastings St	Vancouver								2	1	3	0
15	PHS Community Services Society	Tellier Tower		16 East Hastings St	Vancouver								3	1	3	1
16	PHS Community Services Society	Woodwards Community Housing	125	131 West Hastings St	Vancouver								3	1	1	0
17	PHS Community Services Society	Douglas Street Community	47	2915 Douglas St	Victoria								0	0	0	1
18	PHS Community Services Society	Johnson Street Community	147	844 Johnson St	Victoria								0	4	1	1
		PHSCSS total units:	1123													

Deaths

						Deaths	•									
#	Operator	Building	# of units	Address	City	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
19	Atira Womens Resource Society	420 Hawks Avenue		420 Hawks Ave	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
		Bridge Housing for Women / Bridge Transition Program for Women / Sue Bujold														
20	Atira Womens Resource Society	Floor	48	100 East Cordova St	Vancouver								3	1	0	0
22	Atira Womens Resource Society	Empress Rooms	33	362 Alexander St	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
23	Atira Womens Resource Society	Imouto Housing for Young Women	18	120 Jackson Ave	Vancouver								0	0	1	0
24	Atira Womens Resource Society	Olivia Skye	198	41 East Hastings St	Vancouver								0	0	0	1
25	Atira Womens Resource Society	Oneesan Housing for Women who are Older	12	502 Alexander St	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
26	Atira Womens Resource Society	Rice Block Support Recovery Housing for	38	404 Hawks Ave	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
26	•	Women											0	1	1	0
27	Atira Womens Resource Society	Secord Housing for Women	28	403 Powell St	Vancouver								•	_	-	
28	Atira Womens Resource Society	Sereenas Housing for Women	56	143 Dunlevy Ave	Vancouver								0	2	4	0
29	Atira Womens Resource Society	Sísele Housing for Women who are Older	32	101 East Cordova St	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
30	Atira Womens Resource Society	Sorella Housing for Women and Children	108	535 Abbott St	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
31	Atira Womens Resource Society	Margaret's Housing for Older Women (Maggie's)	21	1010 Sperling Ave	Burnaby								0	0	0	0
32	Atira Womens Resource Society	Cadence	15*	5688 Hollybridge Way	Richmond								0	0	0	0
33	Atira Womens Resource Society	The Alex	89	2115-2127 Prairie Ave	Port Coquitlam								0	0	0	0
35	Atira Womens Resource Society	Maxxine Wright Shelter		13733 92 Ave	Surrey								0	0	0	0
36	Atira Womens Resource Society	Maxxine Wright Second Stage	24	13739 92 Ave	Surrey								0	0	0	0
37	Atira Womens Resource Society	Shimai Transition House		2970 King George Blvd	Surrey								0	0	1	0
38	Atira Womens Resource Society	Waaban Housing		2430 King George Blvd	Surrey								0	0	0	0
39	Atira Womens Resource Society	Durrant Transition House	10	15210 North Bluff Rd	White Rock								0	0	0	0
40	Atira Womens Resource Society	Koomseh Second Stage Housing	11	7755 Grand St	Mission								1	0	0	0
		Atira total units:	705													
41	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Al Mitchell Place / Hazelton Residence	40	346 Alexander St	Vancouver								2	2	2	3
42	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Avalon Hotel	35	165 West Pender St	Vancouver								0	2	2	3
43	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Belcourt Residence	400*	947 East Hastings St	Vancouver								0	0	1	0
44	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Cordova Residence	34	54 East Cordova St	Vancouver								0	0	3	1

Deaths
--------

#	Operator	Building	# of units	Address	City	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
45	Lookout Housing + Health Society	First Place	129	188 East First Ave	Vancouver								1	2	2	2
46	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Harbour Rooms		230 Princess Ave	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
47	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Jeffery Ross Residence	37	510-514 Alexander St	Vancouver								2	0	0	0
48	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Jim Green Residence	66	415 Alexander St	Vancouver								0	2	0	1
49	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Lion Hotel	35	316 Powell St	Vancouver								0	2	0	0
50	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Powell Street Getaway		528 Powell St	Vancouver								0	0	1	0
51	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Sakura So	38	376 Powell St	Vancouver								0	0	2	1
52	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Tamura House	109	225 Dunlevy Ave	Vancouver								0	0	3	2
53	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Yukon Housing Centre	37	2088 Yukon St	Vancouver								0	2	0	1
54	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Walton Residence	48	261 East Hastings St	Vancouver								2	0	2	1
55	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Dovercourt		1606 Lynn Valley Rd	North Vancouve	r							0	0	0	1
56	Lookout Housing + Health Society	North Shore Housing Centre	25	705 West 2nd St	North Vancouve	r							1	1	0	1
57	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Cliff Block Residence	23	606 Clarkson St	Westminster								0	0	0	1
58	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Rhoda Kaellis Residence	24	1105 Royal Ave	Westminster								0	0	0	0
59	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Russell Housing Centre	40	740 Carnarvon St	Westminster								2	0	1	1
60	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Boulevard Shelter		10677 Whalley Blvd	Surrey								0	2	0	0
61	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Crawford Manor		10008-10010 128 St	Surrey								0	0	0	0
62	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Gateway Shelter and Front Room		10667 135A St	Surrey								2	0	1	1
63	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Guildford Shelter		14716 104 Ave	Surrey								0	0	0	0
64	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Julian House	6	10689 135A St	Surrey								0	0	0	0
65	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Macmillan House		11184 143A St	Surrey								1	0	0	0
66	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Nancy Gerard Building (mod housing)		10662 King George Blvd	Surrey								0	0	0	1
67	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Nickerson Place (mod housing)		13550 105 Ave	Surrey								0	0	3	2
68	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Parkway Shelter		#104 - 10660 City Parkway	Surrey								0	0	0	0
69	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Steve Cobon Building		13455 107A Ave	Surrey								0	0	0	0
70	Lookout Housing + Health Society	Riverside Shelter		1640 Riverside Rd	Abbotsford								0	0	1	0
		Lookout total units:	726													

#	Operator	Building	# of units	Address	City	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
71	Raincity Housing	The Biltmore	90	395 Kingsway	Vancouver								1	2	0	0
72	Raincity Housing	Bridget Moran Place	26	668 Powell St	Vancouver								1	2	3	0
73	Raincity Housing	The Budzey	147	220 Princess Ave	Vancouver								0	1	4	2
74	Raincity Housing	Fraser Street	30	5616 Fraser St	Vancouver								0	0	2	0
75	Raincity Housing	Jubilee Rooms	80	235-237 Main St	Vancouver								1	2	0	0
76	Raincity Housing	Killarney Apartments	29	6660 Elliott St	Vancouver								0	0	0	0
77	Raincity Housing	The Lux	92	65 East Hastings St	Vancouver								6	4	6	2
78	Raincity Housing	Marguerite Ford Apartments	147	215 West 2nd Ave	Vancouver								1	5	3	2
79	Raincity Housing	Princess Rooms	42	215 Princess Ave	Vancouver								0	2	3	2
80	Raincity Housing	Shaldon Hotel	55	52 East Hastings St	Vancouver								3	0	2	1
81	Raincity Housing	Triage	24	707 Powell St	Vancouver								1	0	0	0
82	Raincity Housing	The Vivian	24	512 East Cordova St	Vancouver								0	1	2	0
83	Raincity Housing	Wind Chimes Apartments	27	144 Heatley Ave	Vancouver								0	1	0	1
84	Raincity Housing	3030 Gordon Project	60*	3030 Gordon Ave	Coquitlam								0	0	1	0
85	Raincity Housing	Sechelt Shelter		5653 Wharf Avenue	Sechelt								0	0	0	0

Deaths

## Notes

Raincity total units:

1539

<sup>\*</sup>Pennsylvania Hotel: 44 rooms + 10 supported suites

<sup>\*</sup>Rainier Hotel: 21 rooms + 20 shorter-term beds

<sup>\*</sup>Cadence: Atira operates 15 units of 230 units at this address

<sup>\*</sup>Belcourt: Lookout operates 70 of 400 units at this address

<sup>\*</sup>Gordon: 30 rooms + 30 private shelter beds